
THIRD AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

CONCERNING THE FUNDING, IMPLEMENTATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF 

PROGRAMS INVOLVING POLICE OFFICERS IN SCHOOLS 

 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL 

AGREEMENT (“Third Amendment”) dated as hereinafter set forth on the City’s signature 

page, is made by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal 

corporation of the State of Colorado (“City” or “Police Department”) and SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NUMBER ONE ( “DPS”, “School District” or “District”), collectively the “Parties”. 

 
WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement dated February 

21, 2013 and amended the Intergovernmental Agreement on December 11, 2013 and September 

24, 2014 (“IGA”) to provide for partnership programs involving fifteen (15) police officers 

(“School Resource Officers” or “SRO”) assigned by the Police Department to DPS middle 

schools and high schools; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the IGA to increase the compensation by DPS 

to the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein set forth, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Article 6(a) of the Agreement entitled “REIMBURSEMENT BY SCHOOL 

DISTRICT” is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“6.  a.  School District’s Cost of SRO Partnership/Invoicing and Payments. 

The total projected cost of the High School/Middle School SRO Partnership 

for the 2015-2016 school year depicted on Exhibit A-3 is $1,575,316.00. 

Except as provided herein, from August 24, 2015 through June 3, 2016, 

DPS agrees to pay, and the City agrees to accept, as full and complete 

compensation to the City for the SRO Partnership, a fixed cost of Six 

Hundred Forty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($645,880.00) payable on a pro-rated monthly basis during the term 

hereof.  Invoices for DPS’s portion of the cost sharing arrangement are due 



and payable in full upon receipt. Except as provided in herein for summer 

school and non school hours, the total compensation to the City through 

June 3, 2016 shall be Two Million Five Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand 

Nine Hundred Fifty Four Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,567,954.00).” 

2. Except as herein amended, the Intergovernmental Agreement is affirmed and ratified 

in each and every particular. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES] 





 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 



Exhibit A-3 

 

 

(Exhibit on Following Page) 



S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 1 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 27 28 29 30 31
30 31

0 6 11 21 21 20 22 15 16 14 14

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30
31

17 19 19 20 19 19 19 20 21 21 2.5 3

NON-STUDENT CONTACT DAYS MS/HS WALK-IN REGISTRATION

Planning/Professional Days (No classes for students) August 13, 14 .

VACATION/NO CLASSES SEMESTER DATES

First Semester Begins 8/24; Ends 12/18

Parent/Teacher Conference Day (No classes for students) HOLIDAY/NO CLASSES Second Semester Begins 1/6; Ends 6/3

Independence Day - July 4

Labor Day - September 7 STUDENT REPORT DAYS

Thanksgiving Day - November 26 Days 1st Semester

Christmas Day - December 25 Days 2nd Semester

Planning and Assessment Days (No classes for students) New Year's Day - January 1 Total Days

Martin Luther King Jr. Day - January 18

Presidents' Day - February 15 TEACHER REPORT DAYS

Cesar Chavez Day - March 31 Days 1st Semester

Assessment Days (No classes for students) Memorial Day - May 30 Days 2nd Semester

Total Days

END OF TERM-TO BE FOLLOWED BY REPORT CARDS

ES, ECE-8 and MS Trimester: November 13; February 26; June 3

6-12, High School 6 Weeks: October 2; November 13; December 18; February 19; April 8; June 3

6-12, High School 9 Weeks: October 23; December 18; March 11; June 3

DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
2015-2016 School Year Calendar

JULY 2015 AUGUST 2015 SEPTEMBER 2015 OCTOBER 2015 NOVEMBER 2015 DECEMBER 2015

The Calendar for the 2015-2016 school year is adopted by the Board of Education subject to the provision that if for any reason the School District must close schools for more than the time provided by the statutes, the adopted 2015-2016 calendar may be 

amended by the Board of Education to provide enough additional school days on Saturdays, during vacation, or at the end of the present calendar to meet legal requirements as required by the statutes.

186

97.5

102

173.5

84

All Schools; assessment and data analysis day - no classes October 20; January 5

August 17,18,19,20, 21; October 19; January 4; June 3 (half day)

Total of 4.5 Planning days - teacher self-directed planning. Total of 4 professional days - 

principal/district directed. SLT/Principal to determine which non-student contact days are 

planning and which are professional. 

November 2 (Schools may modify the daily schedule for parent/teacher conferences to meet 

the needs of the school community. Schools will also determine dates and times for 

parent/teacher conferences during 2nd semester.) 

February 28; April 11

All Schools; 1/2 planning; 1/2 assessment & data analysis day 

JUNE 2016

76

JANUARY 2016 FEBRUARY 2016 MARCH 2016 APRIL 2016 MAY 2016

EXHIBIT A-3


